

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.111/2013

Appellant : Md. Hasen Ali

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Mission Co-ordinator,

SSA, Dhubri

2. The SPIO/Headmaster, Dingdingapara, L.P. School,

Dhubri, Assam

Date of hearing : 09.03.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 09.03.2016

Sri Abhijit Chakraborty, SPIO, office of the DMC, SSA, Dhubri is present. The SPIO/Headmaster, Dingdingapara L.P. School, Dhubri is absent without information.

The First Appellate Authority (FAA)/District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Dhubri has sent a Written Statement dated 08.03.2016.

The Appellant absent.

Perused the case records. It is seen that the Second Appeal was submitted by the Appellant being aggrieved at (1) receiving uncertified documents, and (2) not receiving the information relating to one of the 6 (six) points (namely point no. 4 relating to expenditure statements on construction of building & sanitary latrine of Dingdingapara L.P. School, Dhubri for the year 2011-12/2012-13) on which he had sought information.

Perused the aforementioned W/S submitted by the DMC, SSA, Dhubri. It has been submitted that all the information barring that on point no. 4 had been handed over to the Appellant at the time of the hearing of the First Appeal on 20.11.2013, and that the information on point no. 4 could not be furnished by the Headmaster of the above mentioned school as the same was stated to be in the custody of Ex Member-Secretary of the school. It has further been submitted that the BEEO, South Salmara had been directed by the FAA through a letter dated 12.02.2014 to deal with the issue of collecting the required information from the Ex Member-Secretary/Headmaster of the said school who has since retired and also to lodge an FIR at the Police Station, if necessary.

Heard the SPIO. It has been submitted that the documents which were furnished to the Appellant as part of the information were all authenticated and handed over to him as official record and therefore, they are certified. Regarding the remaining point, *i.e.* point no. 4, the SPIO assured that appropriate action would be taken to obtain the information/documents either from the aforementioned individual (Ex Member-Secretary of the school) or from records in the concerned offices.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission disposes of the Second Appeal with the order that the SPIO, office of the DMC, SSA, Dhubri and SPIO/Headmaster, Dingdingapara L.P. School, Dhubri shall take necessary action to obtain the information relating to point no. 4, *i.e.* expenditure statements on construction of building & sanitary latrine of Dingdingapara L.P. School, Dhubri for the year 2011-12/2012-13, within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the District Mission Co-ordinator, Sarba Siksha Abhijan, Dhubri, P.O.-Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO/Headmaster, Dingdingapara, L.P. School, P.O.- Jamadarhat, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/District Mission Co-ordinator, Sarba Siksha Abhijan, Dhubri, P.O.- Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 4. Md. Hasen Ali, S/o- Amjad Ali, Vill- Paikarpara, P.O.- Jamadarhat, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission